

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

No. 08-759

JAN 12 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SPRINT TELEPHONY PCS, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NEXTG NETWORKS OF CALIFORNIA, INC. AND  
THE DAS FORUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

T. SCOTT THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LESLIE MOYLAN  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 973-4200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

220445



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. BACKGROUND ON NEXTG, THE DAS FORUM, AND DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEMS (“DAS”) .....	4
II. THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 253 IS IMPORTANT AND WILL HAVE WIDE IMPACT .....	6
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT EN BANC DECISION, IF NOT OVERTURNED, WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECTS ON DEPLOYMENT OF NEW TECHNOLOGIES AND COMPETITIVE SERVICES .....	10
A. The Intent Of Congress In Enacting The Telecommunications Act Of 1996 Was To Promote Deployment Of Advanced Technologies And Competitive Services .....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Ninth Circuit's New Decision Interprets Section 253 In Conflict With The Language And Intent Of Congress .....	14
1. The Ninth Circuit's En Banc Interpretation Of Section 253 Ignores Well-Established FCC And Court Precedent, As Well As The Intent Of Congress In Enacting The TCA .....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Deter The Deployment Of New Technologies And Competitive Services .....	19
D. The Court's Review Is Needed To Provide Clarity Regarding The Rights Of Wireline Providers Using The Public Rights-Of-Way .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Commc'ns of Southwest, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 8 F. Supp. 2d 582 (N.D. Tex. 1998) .....</i>	22
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp., 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001) .....</i> <i>passim</i>	
<i>NextG Networks of Cal., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco, Case No. C 05 0658 MHP, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36101 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2006) .....</i>	7
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League, 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....</i>	18
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla, 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006) .....</i>	16
<i>RT Commc'ns, Inc. v. Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, 201 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2000) .....</i>	16
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, LP v. San Diego County, 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) .....</i> 1, 14, 16, 20	
<i>TCG New York, Inc. v. City of White Plains, 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002) .....</i> 16, 17, 22, 24	

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</b>	
<i>E911 Requirements For IP-Enabled Serv. Providers, 20 F.C.C.R. 10245 (Jun. 03, 2005) (separate statement of Comm'r Jonathan S. Adelstein)</i>	12
<i>In re California Payphone Ass'n, 12 F.C.C.R. 14191 (1997) .....</i>	17
<i>In re CommNet Commc'n Network, Inc., Order, DA 07-2032, 2007 FCC LEXIS 3746 (FCC May 9, 2007) .....</i>	12
<i>In re Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Adv. Telecomms. Capability to all Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to the Telecomm. Act of 1996, Fifth Report, 23 F.C.C.R. 96615 (Jun. 12, 2008) ...</i>	12
<i>In re NextG Networks of Cal., Inc., CPUC Decision 03-01-061, 2003 WL 288990 (Cal. P.U.C. January 30, 2003); modified, CPUC Decision D.07-04-045 (Cal. P.U.C. 2007) .....</i>	4
<i>In re Public Util. Comm'n of Texas, 13 F.C.C.R. 3460 (1997) .....</i>	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re State of Minnesota,</i> 14 F.C.C.R. 21697 (1999) .....	24
<i>TCI Cablevision of Oakland County, Inc.,</i> 12 F.C.C.R. 21396 (1997) .....	14, 22

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 157(a) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 253(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(b) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 253(c) .....	13, 14
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	2, 10
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706(a), 110 Stat. 153 (1996) .....	11
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706(b), 110 Stat. 153 (1996) .....	11

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 7901 .....	22
-----------------------------------	----

*Cited Authorities*

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<b>MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS</b>	
City Of Huntington Beach, Cal., Municipal Code § 230.96 (available at <a href="http://www.surfcity-hb.org/files/users/city_clerk/Chp230.pdf">http://www.surfcity-hb.org/files/users/city_clerk/Chp230.pdf</a> ) .....	8
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Jonathan S. Adelstein, Comm'r, FCC, A View on Today's Most Pressing Wireless Issues, Remarks at Fifth Annual Conf. on Spectrum Mgmt., Law Seminars Int'l, Arlington, VA (Sept. 18, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/commissioners/adelstein/speeches2008.html">www.fcc.gov/commissioners/adelstein/speeches2008.html</a> .....	12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1996) .....	10
Kathleen Q. Abernathy, Comm'r, FCC, The Nascent Servs. Doctrine, Remarks at Fed. Comms. Bar Ass'n N.Y. Chapter (Jul. 11, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fcc.gov/Speeches/Abernathy/2002/spkqa217.html">www.fcc.gov/Speeches/Abernathy/2002/spkqa217.html</a> .....	12-13
